_ 485
APPROVED: SEPTEMBER 26, 1989

Report of the Board of Park Commissionets Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named petsons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Boyd Hargrav-egdgi%%fg' $ 130.00 1 Same
Robert H. McCall 75.00 "
Dorothy 0. Coleman 75.00 "
Bernice Beasley - . 75.00 "
_Keith Dias 75.00 "
Dean Miller 300,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Boyd Hargraves & wite 1.$.230.00|.............Same. . Same
Robert H. McCall 75,0Q " n
]?“Q‘Eothy 0. Coleman 75.00 n "
Bernice Beasley 75.00 " il
Keith Diag 75.00 n "
Dean Miller 300.00 n "
In City Council, Approved,

/SEP 20\ 1980 "

Read and Passed,

Dbl O, E e NL OO

President Mayor

Clerk

19




IN CITY COUNCIL

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

CLERK




ARPROV

486

ED: SEPTEMBER 26, 1989

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

. - From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
James C. Isom $ 75.00 Same
Cecelia Washburn 75.00 "
- James D. Berr m&ra‘f‘b‘ o
163.060 !
Gilbert & Jameg é.antlni
r

Arthur Lanting AR 500.00 "

ugenia Zakarak .00 . "
.geéetra %?’gnore.? ................................ 75.00

Joyce A. Gibbs 75.00 . "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
James C. Isom $ 75.00 Same Same -
Cecelia Washburn - | 75.00 " "
%es D.'Berry & wf. | 163,00 " "
Margaret & Gllbert & James
Arthu4 Lantini & wf. " "
..500..00
Zakarakos
Demetra Signore & Eugenia 75.00 | n "
Joyce A. Gibbs 75.00 " "
In City Council, . . Approved,
— ... . 19

Rea d Passed.

President \' ' Mayor



IN CITY COUNCIL

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

CLERK




487
APPROVED: SEPTEMBER 26, 1989

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the_ North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commiussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Teodora Ramos. $.75.00 .. Same
Barbara M. Walmsley 7500 "
Neomi J. Walden 170.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
' Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of | For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Teodora. Ramos. ..o o 750000 o SamE Same
Barbara M. Walmsley 75.00 " "
Naomi J. Walden | 170.00 " "
In City Council, = Approved,

BEP PO ‘f58y 9. 19

Rea;i and Passed.

Dbl (0. E e N\ A LRt

ayor

President




PR A

R
.
w1g Vet B
¢ o7 {10 CLERE
ViDERCE RT:

OEP
P

IN CITY COUNCIL ~

AUG 1 Q logg
FIRST READIN FINANCE THE COMMITTEE o
N
A

REFERRED T0 COMMITJEEON
' . ’ Approves Psssag

g [-]
The Within ﬂésolu:i::,
22 MA |
C Lo Na__ Chaiman

W“{Wﬁ(

.




